

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF
LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of
the United States Department of Homeland
Security, in his official capacity; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY
MILLER, Senior Official Performing the
Duties of the Commissioner of U.S.
Customs and Border Protection, in his
official capacity; U.S. CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION; TAE
JOHNSON, Acting Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in
his official capacity; U.S. IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT;
TRACY RENAUD, Senior Official
Performing the Duties of the Director of the
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
in her official capacity; U.S. CITIZENSHIP
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:21-cv-00016

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO POSTPONE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF AGENCY ACTION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The September 30 Memorandum is Both Contrary to Law and Procedurally Invalid.....	3
II. Defendants Violate the Take Care Clause by Their Active Opposition to the Law	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Escoe v. Zerbst,
295 U.S. 490 (1935) 10

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954) 1

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892) 1

Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee,
835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988) 7

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 10

Texas v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 10

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 4, 5

Texas v. United States,
2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 27686 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021) 7

Torres v. Lynch,
136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) 8

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915) 10

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 9

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1158 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) 5, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3)(A)..... 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229(d)(1) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 3, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1229b	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)	5, 7
U.S. CONST. art. I, §10	3
U.S. CONST. art. II, §3	10
